BEFORE PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 7007

BROTI—IERI-IOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYES DIVISION
IBT RAIL CONFERENCE

and
'~ MASSACHUSETTS BAY COMMUTER RAILROAD COMPANY

Case No. 2

Statement of Claim: “Claim of the Systé’m Committee of the Brotherhood that:

L The discipline [sixty (60) days suspension, requalification on the RWP Rules and
- the NORAC Rules before being allowed to work as a work equipment operator]

imposed upon Mr. P. McInnis under letter dated February 18, 2006 on charges of
alleged violation of NORAC Rule 132, RWP Rules 335, 313 and 315 and the
Attending to Duties and Safety sections of the MBCR Code of Conduct while
assigned as Work Equipment Operator (WEQ) on the bucket loader and in
connection with an incident when the bucket loader was struck by Train #759 on
January 26, 2006, was arbitrary, capricious, excessive, and in violation of the
Agreement (Carrier’s File MBCR-03D/0206 MBC).

2. Asa consequence of the violation referred to in Part (1) above, Mr. P. Mclnnis
- shall now receive the remedy prescribed by the parties in Rule 1 5(6).”

 Findings:

At the time relevant to this Hmatter, fahe Claimant was employed by ’ghe Carrier as a
Work Equipment Operator'(WEO) onl Track Gang V—342,. operating a bucket loader.

By letter da.teeranuary 31, 2006, fhe Claimant was directed to atftend a formal

investigation and hearing on charges that on J anua:y 26, 2006 the Claimant had fouled

| the track with the bucket loader that he was operatmg, that he had not received proper

authorlty to foul the track, that no. RWP Job Briefing was conducted prior to ﬂ’llS work,

and that as a result, Train #759 struck the bucket 1oader._ After a postponement, the

investigation was conducted on February 8, 2006. By letter dated F ebruary 18, 2006, the
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Clairﬁant was mfdrmed that as a result of the heariné, he had been found guilty as
‘_ Charged and that he was bemg assessed a sixty-day suspensmn and that he would have
to requahfy on the RWP and NORAC Rules. The Orgamzatlon thereafter filed the
instant claim on the Claimant’s behalf, chaﬂengmg the; Carrier’s 1§;suance ‘Qf d1$c1pline_
The I(fanier denied the claim. e |
The Carrier initially emphasizes tha_t' the collision between one of its conimﬁter
~ trains and a piece of track equipment ‘ﬁndoﬂb'tediy occurred because of the joint failures
of the Claimant and his Foreman. The Car;:ier asserts that the Ciéimant’s ac{ion's
~ exhibited gross negligence regarding. his oﬁ personai.safety and the protection of the
Compaﬂy 8 eqmpment Accordingly, the Claimant’s conduct warranted severe
dlsc1plme and the record fully supports the ﬁndmg of guxlt by the Hearing Ofﬁcer
- The Carrier argues that the record leaves no doubt that the Claimant did not
receive a proper job bi‘iefmg before work bégaﬁ. The Carrier emphasizes that there was
no discussion that the Iocatiﬁn was .a “hot spot,” of Train #759 being on the schedule, and
of whether Train #7 59 had passed or not. The Carrier contends.that thére never was a
. clear understanding of whether or when the foul ‘tlme had been issued by the dlspatcher
‘The Camer insists that the Foreman’s final commumcanon to the Clalmant ‘all set to
g0,’ could not have 5een more amblggous, yet the Clalmant did not quéstlon it. The
Carrier asserts that it was totally irrespohsible for the Claimant to assume that the use of
ﬂﬁs term ineanf ihétt foul time already had been.seéx_zred, éspecially when the Fo.reman |
speciﬁcaliy had a:aswefed “no” when the Claimant asked if he had secured su(ih time

from the dispatcher.
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The Carrier asserts that the cursory discussion between the Claimant and his
Foreman did not rise to the level of ¢ _}Ob brieﬁng, but it acknowiedges the Hea,rmg
Officer’s ﬁndmg that the charge regarding Ruie 315, that no RWP j()b briefing was
| conducted_, was not proven. The Carrier nevertheless argues that the Claimant did not
aéknoWledge undefsltanding of the on-track safety procedures _befdi'é ér_oceécﬁng with his
work. The Carrier maintains that from a safety staﬁdpoint, if the Foremén failed to
conduct a proper job bfieﬁng, theﬁl the Claiﬁan{ had an obligation to ask about such
matters and determi.ne, With.total_ clarity what saféty pi'oéedures were in place. Instead, ._
the Claimant Was satisfied, and placéd his personal safgaty in ﬁeril, by acbf;pting the words
“all set to g0” from the For_eman.. ' |

The Carrier goes on to argue that there can be no dispute that the Claimant
violated NORAC Rule 132, in that he attempted to perform the work of retrieving the rail
without pérmission from..thc Train Dispatchér; who was in charge of thé track. The
Carrier in_sist_s that the alleged nﬁscoxﬁmunication between _the Claima,nt and his Foreman
| is not an acceptable excuse in matters of such importance. T he an’ier conténds that the
Claimant should have made certain that propef on-track safety wés being providéd before
~ entering the track _areé.

The Carrier then asserts ‘th‘at it‘is'equally ciear that the Claimant Vioiated Rule 335,
in that the Claunant fouled a track without on-track havmg been established. The Camer
_mamtams that if the Clélmant had complied Wl’ch this Rule, then the 1nc1deﬁt never would
have happened. The Claimant faﬂed to ciearly understand the status of his foul time.

Similarly, the Carrier argues that the record 'pfoveé that the Claimant Vioiéted Rule 313
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by failing to properly communicate with his Foréma:n about all safety procedures before
the work commenced The Carrier addmonally argues that the Claimant violated the
MBCR Code of Conduct because the Ciamant did not take the safe course, nor did he
~ comply with all of the safety requirements related to his position.
The Ca,mer emphasizeé_that in its appeal, the ‘O‘rgamzation has not pointed to any
précedural er;’of, but instead has argued on the me;(its that the iﬁcident could have béen
“avoided if the Carrier had tighténed its ?recedures relati_ng to the Job Briefing Fgrm. The
Carrier maintains that thé Claiman_t’s failure to coinply with the procedures, and not the
- procedures themselves, was the cause of the inéideht in question. The Carrier argues that
.human failure was the cause of this unfortunate incidexit. The Claimant did not fulfill his
* responsibilities as a Work Equipment Operator, and he did not comply with the rules.
~ The Carrier asserts that the evidence in the record was sufficient to support the
decision Qf the Hearing Officer that the Claimaht was guilty as charged. The Carrier
emphasizes that Board Awards consist_enﬂy have held thét a Board will not substitute its
judgment for that of a Carrier unless the Carrier’s findings were unreasonable or
arbitiary, s0 as to constitute an abﬁse'of the Carrier’s discretion. The Carrier argues that
the only other determination to be made by this Board is whether the measure of

discipline was appropriate under the circumstances. The Carrier insists that it was.
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The Carrier maintains that everyone involved in this dispute, including the
Organization, understand that this incident was an extremely dangerous situation. The
- Carrier argiles that under the circumstances, a sixty-day s.uspension must be considered as
lenient. The Carrier points out that the violations at issue could be considered as grounds |
for dismissal. Thé Carrier asserts that there is no basis in this ‘re'cord for modification of
the discipline imposed, aﬁd that discipline shouid not be disturbed.

“ The Carrier ultimately contends that the instant claim should be denied in its

entirety. |

The Organization initially contends that the Foreman conducted at least two
job/safety briefings with the Claimant on the date in question. The Organization argues
that the Claimant mistook the Foreman’s usé of the common term “set to go” as
confirmation that foul time had been obtained. The Organization points out that the
F oreman..ﬁe\_fer stated' that he had obtained foul time, and that the Claimant simply
misunderstlood the Foreman’s response to a question and assumed s.uch. The
Organization acknowledges that this misunderstanding was the cause of the unfortunate
incident in question. |

The Organization asserts that in the wake of this incident, the Carrier elected to
conduct a. hearing as a formality and a.ss'ess discipline, rather that ﬁtiﬁze any of the
numerous options available to it, such as education, training, coaching, and counseling.
The Organjzaﬁon points out that the Béard ldng has held that disciplin_e shoﬁld be

progressive in nature, and that its intended purpose is to rehabilitate, correct, and guide

employees.



The Organization emphasizes that while the incident at issue is serious, ﬁlere isno
indication that the Carrier took into consideration the Claimant’s more than twenty years’
seniority as a WEO and his unblemished personal record. The Organization argues that
the discipline imposed upon the Claimant was éxcéssive, .ca:pricious, and punitive in
nature, émﬁ it serves absblutely no purpose other than punishment.

The Organization ultimately coﬁtends that the i.nstant claim should be sustained in
its éhtirety.‘ |

The parties being unable to resolve their dispute, this m’attef came before this |
Board.

‘This Board has reviewed the évidence and testimony in this case, and we find fhat
there is sufficient evidence in the record to support the finding that the Claimant was
guilty of violating NORAC Rule 132, as well as RWP Rules 313 and 335. This Board
finds that there is insufﬁcient evidence to prove that the Claimant was guilty of violating
RWP Rule 315. The record is clear that the Claimant’s actiqns in violation of the various
rules were in some- part responsible for the serious collision that took place between one
of the Carrier’s commuter trains and a piece of track equipfnent. We find that the
Cilaimant’s_negﬁgent actions justified the Carrier’s taking disciplinary measﬁres against
the Claﬁnant. |

Once this Board has determined that there is sufficient evidence in the record to
sﬁpport the guilty finding, we next turn our attenﬁon to thé type éf discipline impdsed.
This Board will not set aside a Carrier’s imposition of discipline unless we find its

actions to have been unreasonable, arbitrary, or capricious.
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The Claimant in tiiis case received a sixty-day disciplinary Suspens_ion, and he was
- also required to re—qualify on the RWP and NORAC rules. As stated above, the Claimant
| was guilty of failing to comply with the rules because he did not make sure thet on-track
safety was being provided before fouling the t;ack and he did not obtain the required
| pemﬁssion to perform his Work. HoWeVer, a full reviewer of ﬂlis matter makes it clear that
it was his foreman who was largely responsible for the situation that occurred on J anuary |
26, 2006. Tt was the Claimant’s foreman who was responsible fo hold a job brieﬁhg and
to be in charge of the operation.that took place that day. There is no queétion that the
Ciéimant could heve dOﬁe a better job making sure that everything was working properly
and going according to the rules, but the Claimant was not the persoﬁ. primarily |
respohsible_for the collision that occurred. That responsibility beloﬁgs to his foreman.
The foreman received a sixty-dey suspension which was upheld by this Board. This
Board finds that the Carrier, perhaps in an effort to be “fair,” issued the same. amount of
discipline to the Claimant and we find that that severe discipiine was arbitrary and
cepricious. We order that the Claimant’s sixty-day suspensidn be reduced tol a thirty-day
suspension. This Board does not have any problem with the Claimant being re-qualified
~ on the rules because that will assist him in the future. However we find that with respect
to the very lengthy dlsmphne issued to thls.twenty -year employee who has no previous
disciplinary background, we find that the Carrier acted improperly and its action must be
set aside in‘ bart. |

AWARD:
The claim is sustained in part and denied in part. The sixty-day suspension issued
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to the Claimant shall be reduced to a thirty-day suspension and the Claimant_ shall be

made whole for theé additional
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